PARKHILLSMITH&COOPER

December 22, 2009

Mr. Gale L. Baker, P.G.

Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section
Waste Permits Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711

Re:

City of Stanton Landfill - Martin County

Municipal Solid Waste - Permit No. 2189

Permit Modification — Site Operating Plan (SOP) Update
Tracking No. 12831323; RN102000114 / CN600632905

Dear Mr. Baker:

Enclosed are the revisions made to the Permit Modification requested for the City of Stanton Landfill, in
response to the comments received from the TCEQ in a letter dated December 16, 2009. We have
provided responses to each of your questions, which are described in detail below.

1.

Amarillo
El Paso
Lubbock
Midland

Comment: Table of Contents (TOC) — The response to comment #1 (October 22, 2009 NOD letter)
stated, “A seal was provided on Page 2 of the TOC, but a seal has been added to page 1 of the
TOC as well per your request.” The TOC in the revisions consisted of three pages with only page 1
signed and sealed. Pages 2 and 3 of the TOC also need to be signed and sealed or a notation
added to TOC page 1 that indicates the seal covers pages TOC-1 through TOC-3.

Response: All pages of the TOC have been sealed, signed and dated as requested.

Comment. Section 2, Recordkeeping Requirements — Comment #2 (October 22, 2009 NOD letter)
stated that in accordance with 30 TAC §330.125(a), (b)(6) and (7), closure and post closure care
plans, cost estimates and financial assurance documentation relating to financial assurance for
closure and post-closure are required to be present in the operating record of the facility. We
requested that copies of these plans, cost estimates, and financial assurance documentation will be
submitted with the Site Operating Plan.

The response did not include cost estimates. The response to comment #2 (October 22, 2009
NOD letter) provided a Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) letter dated
September 30, 1998 that referenced the cost estimates were approved in a TCEQ letter dated
August 20, 1998. The response also included a City of Stanton letter dated June 24, 2009,
requesting a letter of credit for closure and post-closure from the First National Bank of Stanton, for
a total cost of $130,964.04 (closure $19,161.15 and post-closure $111,784.89). We request that
copies of the cost estimates as referenced in the TCEQ letter dated September 30, 1998 be
submitted with the Site Operating Plan.
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Response: Copies of the cost estimates referenced in the TCEQ letter dated September 30,
1998 have been provided.

3. Comment: Section 12.0, Facility Operating Hours — Comment #14 (October 22, 2009 NOD
letter) stated that the current SOP states the normal operating hours will be from 9:30 a.m. to
5:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and does not stipulate that the landfill will be open on
Saturday. We asked that documentation be provided that shows the landfill is currently
authorized to be open on Saturday as was proposed in Section 12.0, or revise the proposed
SOP to the currently permitted days of operation. The response to comment #14 stated that
the City of Stanton Landfill is currently permitted to be open Monday through Friday and that
Sections 12.0 and 13.0 in the SOP have been revised (i.e. deleted the proposed Saturday
operating hours).

The website for the City of Stanton Landfill states that the landfill is “open on the first Saturday of
every month from 9:30 am to 12 noon.” Also, the website includes a picture of the gate with a sign
that indicates the landfill is open Saturday from 9:30 to 12:00.

(reference http.//www.cityofstantontx.comv/Default. aspx?tabid=130)

Please note that a permit amendment will be necessary to change the days of operation from those
currently authorized.

Response: The hours have been revised to 9:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Monday through Friday as
stated in the existing currently approved SOP. The City of Stanton is in the process of revising
the site sign to state the appropriate hours. The hours listed on their website have already
been changed and the picture of the site sign has been removed.

4. Comment: Section 13.0, Site Sign — The revisions in response to comment #15 (October 22, 2009
NOD letter) deleted “in letters at least three inches high” and the text was revised to reflect that the
facility is an existing landfill and the site sign is already in place. Is this site sign actually in place
(see comment #3 above)? Section 13.0 needs to indicate that the site sign complies with the rule
30 TAC §330.137 (i.e., a sign measuring as leat four feet by four feet with letters at least three
inches in height stating...).

Response: The site sign is in place and complies with the rule 30 TAC §330.137. The
necessary revisions have been made to Section 13.0 in the proposed SOP.

5. Comment: Section 17.0, Materials Along the Route to the Site — Please include a reference in
Section 17.0 for Exhibit A — Litter Inspection Map.

Response: A reference for Exhibit A has been included in Section 17.0 as requested.
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6. Comment: Section 24.0, Landfill Gas Control — The rule 30 TAC §330.371(h)(1) states:

“initial monitoring at Type IAE and Type IVAE landfills and larger landfills that have no
habitable structures within 3,000 feet of the waste placement boundary may consist of
subsurface monitoring around the perimeter of the facility using portable equipment and
probes. If test results show the presence of methane gas above a concentration of 0.5% by
volume, a permanent monitoring system shall be installed”

Please revise Section 24.0 to be consistent with the above rule.

Response: Section 24.0 has been revised to be consistent with rule 30 TAC §330.371(h)(1) as
requested.

Comment: Section 34.0, Recycling Operation — The rule 30 TAC §330.147(c) states, “Refrigerators,
freezers, air conditioners, and any other item containing chlorinated fluorocarbon (CFC) must be
handled in accordance with 40 Code of Federal Regulations §82.156(f), as amended.” Please
revise Section 31.0 and Section 18.0, Disposal of Large ltems, to be consistent with this rule.

Response: The rule 30 TAC §330.147(c) has been added to Section 18.0 along with an
explanation of how these items are handled at the City of Stanton Landfill. A reference to
Section 18.0 has been added to Section 34.0 as well.

Comment: Adjacent Landowners: The adjacent landowners map contains a label “HWY 80,” which
is not consistent with Exhibit A, Litter Inspection Map, and Aftachment 6, Sectorized Fill Layout.
Should HWY 80 actually be Interstate Highway 20? Also, please label the unit of measure for the
bar scale on the adjacent landowners map.

Response: The label for Highway 80 has been changed to Interstate Highway 20 and a unit of
measure has been added beneath the bar scale as requested.

We believe this letter addresses all of your questions. Please feel free to call Ms. Kristi Laverty at
806-473-3634 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

PARKHILL, SMITH & COOPER, INC.

oy L Ul Tt

Robert H. ( ) Holder, P.E.
Firm Princip

RHH/kkt

Enclosures

CC:.

Mr. Michael Edmiston, TCEQ Region 7
Mr. Danny Fryar, City of Stanton

X:\2009\1200.09\CLERICAL\Reports\Stanton\NOD 2\Transmittal Lette\GB.111809.NOD.RSP.LTR.DOC



STANTON MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL,
ANNUAL OPINION OF PROBABL COST FOR POST CLOSURE CARE - 1.0 ACRE
August, 1998

Third Party Consultant (Professionaj Services):

Item Total
Site Assessmenb/Investigafion $500.00°
Quarterly Methane Gas Monitoring $1,000.00
Resident Project Representative - $600.00
Subtotal $2,000.00

Contractor (Construction Services):

Item Total
Fence Maintenance $250.00
Access Roadway Maintenance (dirt) $150.00
Final Cover Maintenance $200.00
Subtotal $600.00°
TOTAL $2,600.00

Note: Totals are in present day dollars. inflation is not considered.
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STANTON MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL
ANNUAL OPINION OF PROBABL COSTFOR POST CLOSURE CARE - 10 ACRES
August, 1993

Third Party Consuitant (Professional Services):

item Total
Site Assessment/investigation $750,00°
Quarterly Methane Gas Monitoring $1,000.00
Resident Project Representative $750.00
Subtotal $2,500.00

Contractor (Construction Services):

Item Total
Fence Maintenance $250.00
Access Roadway Maintenance (dirt) $150.00
Final Cover Maintenance $500.00
Subtotal $900.00
TOTAL $3,400.00
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